during the financial year =

Average of the number of personnel at the end of each month.
The calculation has been adjusted for part-time employees.

Earnings per share (EPS) =
Net result for the period − minority interest

Average number of shares during the accounting period, adjusted for share issues

Equity per share =
Shareholders’ equity

Number of shares at closing of the accounts, adjusted for share issues

Dividend per share, adjusted
for share issues =

Dividend per share

Adjustment factors for share issues afer financial period

Dividend per earnings, % =
Dividend per share

x 100
Earnings per share

Effective dividend yield, % =
Dividend per share, adjusted for share issues

x 100
Last trading price for the period, adjusted for share issues

Price/earnings ratio (P/E) =
Last trading price for the period, adjusted for share issues

Earnings per share

Market capitalisation =
Number of shares at end of the financial year multiplied by the closing price on the
last trading day of the financial year adjusted for share issues.

Shares traded, % =
Shares traded during the financial period

x 100
  Average number of shares during the period

Operating result, % of Net sales

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

11,7 10,1 10,1 9,0 10,0

OPERATING RESULT OF NET SALES

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0

(%)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

8

Interest-bearing liabilities, MEUR

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

68,2 69,6 81,7 114,5 54,8

INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES

120
110
100

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

(MEUR)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

9

Order books, MEUR

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

124,6 294,9 256,8 174,9 439,8

ORDER BOOKS

500

400

300

200

100

0

(MEUR)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

11

Gross capital expenditure, MEUR

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

37,8 32,9 28,6 20,3 24,9

GROSS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

40
35
30
25
20
15
10

5
0

(MEUR)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

12

R&D expenditure, MEUR

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

14,8 17,5 19,3 21,3 23,8

R&D EXPENDITURE

24

20

16

12

8

4

0

(MEUR)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

13

Net sales, MEUR

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

576,6 612,4 667,4 636,6 750,0

NET SALES

800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100

0

(MEUR)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

576.6 612.4
667.4 636.6

750.0

6

Operating result, MEUR

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

44,8 61,7 67,3 57,1 75,0

OPERATING RESULT

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

(MEUR)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

44.8

61.7
67.3

57.1

75.0

7

Equity ratio, %

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

51,9 54,0 54,8 54,3 60,7

EQUITY RATIO

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

(%)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

51.9
54.0 54.8 54.3 60.7

10

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

68 69

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income Consolidated statement of financial position

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2021 2020

Net sales 2 749,998 636,627

Other operating income 2.3 3,573 3,521

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 12,502 -6,424

Raw materials and services -499,351 -418,400

Expenditure on employment-related benefits 3.1, 3.2 -102,835 -85,726

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3 -25,251 -24,631

Other operating expenses 2.4 -63,615 -47,821

Operating result 75,021 57,146

Financial income and expenses 5.2 -1,836 -17,671

Share of results of associated companies 19 86

Result before taxes 73,204 39,561

Income taxes 6.1 -18,131 -7,277

Net result for the period 55,073 32,284

Other items included in total comprehensive result:

Translation differences related to foreign units 3,916 -968

Total comprehensive income for the financial period 58,989 31,316

Earnings per share calculated from the result belonging to parent company shareholders:

undiluted earnings per share (EUR), result for the period 2.5 1.97 1.15

earnings per share (EUR) adjusted for dilution, result for the period 2.5 1.97 1.15

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2021 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 4.1 112,127 112,183

Goodwill 4.2 3,801 3,808

Intangible assets 4.2 42,087 36,709

Other financial assets 5.3, 5.7 373 371

Investments in associated companies 7.2 785 832

Receivables 4.6 173 839

Deferred tax assets 6.2 3,360 3,076

Total non-current assets 162,706 157,818

Current assets

Inventories 4.5 167,414 142,137

Trade receivables and other receivables 4.6, 5.7 60,664 48,549

Income tax receivables 938 1,849

Cash and cash equivalents 5.4, 5.7 120,900 123,611

Total current assets 349,916 316,146

TOTAL ASSETS 512,622 473,964

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' equity 5.1

Share capital 7,000 7,000

Treasury shares -2 -2

Translation differences 8,347 4,431

Other reserves 3,460 3,460

Retained earnings 278,462 240,149

Equity owned by parent company shareholders 297,267 255,038

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 6.2 967 1,137

Interest-bearing liabilities 5.5, 5.7 49,851 50,470

Other liabilities 5.7 87 41

Total non-current liabilities 50,905 51,648

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 5.5, 5.7 4,945 64,055

Trade creditors and other liabilities 4.7 154,054 96,932

Income tax liabilities 901 1,312

Provisions 4.8 4,550 4,979

Total current liabilities 164,450 167,278

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 512,622 473,964

1The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 74–101.

1The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 74–101.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

70 71

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of cash flows Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2021 2020

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net result for the period 55,073 32,284

Adjustments:

Financial income and expenses 5.2 1,836 17,671

Share of the result of associated companies -19 -86

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3 25,251 24,631

Income taxes 6.1 18,131 7,277

Other adjustments -1,016 1,749

Cash flow before changes in working capital 99,256 83,526

Change in working capital:

Change in trade receivables and other receivables -12,835 9,454

Change in inventories -22,371 1,965

Change in trade creditors and other liabilities 57,525 -7,570

Change in provisions for liabilities and charges -429 1,529

Interest received 190 97

Interest paid -1,062 -1,068

Other financial items 279 -3,100

Income taxes paid -18,126 -10,043

Net cash flows from operating activities (A) 102,429 74,790

Cash flows used in investing activities:

Investments in tangible and intangible assets -24,856 -20,270

Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible assets 776 254

Net cash flows used in investing activities (B) -24,080 -20,016

Cash flows from financing activities:

Withdrawal/repayment of current loans -61,031 28,680

Withdrawal/repayment of finance lease liabilities -3,113 -1,268

Dividends paid 5.1 -16,800 -8,400

Net cash flows from financing activities(C) -80,943 19,012

Change in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) -2,594 73,786

Cash and cash equivalents 1 Jan 123,611 48,704

Impact of changes in exchange rates -116 1,121

Cash and cash equivalents 31 Dec 5.4 120,900 123,611

(1,000 EUR) Equity owned by parent company shareholders

Note1
Share

capital

Share premium
account and

other reserves
Translation
differences

Treasury
shares

Retained
earnings

Shareholders’
equity total

Shareholders' equity, 1 Jan 2021 7,000 3,460 4,431 -2 240,149 255,038

Translation differences 0 0 3,916 0 0 3,916

Result for the period 0 0 0 0 55,073 55,073

Total comprehensive income
for the period 0 0 3,916 0 55,073 58,989

Direct entries to retained earnings 0 0 0 0 7 7

Share Plan 0 0 0 0 33 33

Dividend distribution 5.1 0 0 0 0 -16,800 -16,800

Shareholders' equity, 31 Dec 2021 7,000 3,460 8,347 -2 278,462 297,267

Shareholders' equity, 1 Jan 2020 7,000 3,460 5,399 -2 216,264 232,121

Translation differences 0 0 -968 0 0 -968

Result for the period 0 0 0 0 32,284 32,284